TO: James L. App, City Manager

FROM: Doug Monn, Public Works Director

SUBJECT: 21st Street Improvements, Spring to Riverside

DATE: January 15, 2013

NEEDS: For City Council to consider award of a construction contract for 21st Street

Improvements, from Spring Street to Riverside Avenue.

FACTS: 1. On September 18, 2012, City Council directed staff to advertise for construction

bids for the 21st Street reconstruction between Spring and Riverside.

2. At the bid opening December 13, 2012, nine bids were received as follows:

Raminha Construction	\$ 1,948,297.00
John Madonna	2,061,212.60
MGE Underground	2,248,413.00
R. Burke	2,274,946.50
G. Sosa	2,475,058.40
Brough	2,482,831.00
CalPortland	2,498,083.80
Rockwood	2,551,979.83
Whitaker	2,613,473.00

ANALYSIS &

CONCLUSION: Staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Raminha Construction and found it to be a

responsive and responsible bid.

POLICY

REFERENCE: Resolution No. 12-159 allocating a budget of \$2,795,000 for the project.

FISCAL

IMPACT: The adopted budget estimated that the construction cost would be in the range of

\$1,840,000 to \$2,020,000. Therefore the bid received from Raminha Construction is

within the budget allowed for the project.

OPTIONS: a. Adopt Resolution No. 13-xx awarding a construction contract for 21st Street

Improvements to Raminha Construction in the amount of \$1,948,297, and

authorize the City Manager to execute the contract.

b. Amend, modify, or reject the above option.

Prepared by: Ditas Esperanza, P.E., Capital Projects Engineer

Attachments: Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 13-xxx

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR 21ST STREET IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, by adoption of Resolution No. 12-159, City Council allocated a budget for construction of 21st Street Improvements, from Spring Street to Riverside Avenue; and

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2012, City Council directed staff to advertise for construction bids for the project; and

WHEREAS, at the bid opening on December 13, 2012, nine bids were received ranging from \$1,948,297 to \$2,613,473; and

WHEREAS, staff reviewed the low bid submitted by Raminha Construction and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby award the contract for construction of 21st Street Improvements to Raminha Construction in the amount of \$1,948,297, and authorizes the City Manager to execute the contract.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 15th day of January, 2013 by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Duane Picanco, Mayor
Caryn Jackson, Deputy City Clerk	